
MEDIATION PROGRAM 
 
The United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of South Carolina recognizes that litigation 
of disputes in bankruptcy cases and adversary proceedings often imposes significant economic 
burdens on the parties and causes delay. Accordingly, the Court has implemented an informal 
mediation program to provide litigants with a means to resolve their disputes more quickly, at 
less cost, and without some of the burdens associated with litigation. The Court maintains the 
attached list of experienced bankruptcy attorneys who have agreed to mediate bankruptcy 
matters in a quick time frame and at a reduced hourly rate. Pursuant to SC LBR 9019-2, the 
Court may order mediation of a matter upon agreement of the parties to the matter, on motion of 
a party to the matter or the U.S. Trustee, or sua sponte using the form order attached. Inquiries 
may be made to chambers of the presiding judge. 
 



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
 
IN RE: 
 
 
[INSERT DEBTOR’S NAME] 

   Debtor(s). 

[INSERT PLAINTIFF’S NAME] 
 
    Plaintiff, 
 
  vs. 
 
[INSERT DEFENDANT’S NAME] 
 
    Defendant. 
 

[CASE NUMBER] 
 

[ADVERSARY NUMBER] 
 

[CHAPTER NO.] 
 
 

 
 

MEDIATION ORDER 

 

THIS MATTER comes before the Court for consideration of mediation, as requested by the 

parties. 

Therefore, it is ordered that mediation be scheduled and completed in this proceeding on or 

before [insert deadline]. Upon completion of the mediation, counsel for the Plaintiff shall advise the 

Court in writing only that the mediation has occurred, the date of the mediation, whether the case was 

settled in whole or in part, and whether a trial is required.  

The Court appoints [insert attorney’s name] of the [insert firm name] law firm to serve 

as mediator in this matter. 

All parties and their trial counsel, having authority to settle and to adjust pre-existing 

settlement authority if necessary, are required to attend the mediation in person unless excused 

by the Court for good cause shown. Insurer representatives [if applicable] with decision-making 

authority also are required to attend in person, unless excused by the Court, if their agreement would 



be necessary to achieve a settlement. Every person who is excused from attending in person must be 

available to participate by telephone, unless otherwise ordered. At the mediation, 

parties, their insurer representatives and their primary trial counsel should be prepared to participate 

in a mutual, good faith effort to negotiate a fair and reasonable settlement. All necessary discovery 

should be completed prior to mediation unless otherwise agreed to by counsel for all parties. Lack of 

discovery or settlement authority is no excuse for failure to appear and/or participate. 

This order shall be served on all counsel of record. Counsel are responsible for notifying and 

ensuring the presence of parties and insurer representatives as described above. If a case has been 

mediated previously, counsel shall notify the Court immediately in writing. All costs of mediation 

shall be divided equally between the parties and paid within ten (10) days of submission by the 

mediator. Since a portion of the cost of mediation shall be incurred by the trustee in administration of 

the estate, at this stage, the Court limits the hourly rate of the mediator and his associates to $______ 

per hour and the total cost of mediation to $________ absent further order. In his discretion, the 

mediator may require costs, including fees, to be paid in advance of the mediation conference. 

Communications made in connection with or during the mediation are confidential and 

protected by Federal Rule of Evidence 408 and Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68. If a settlement is 

not reached at mediation, settlement discussions are neither admissible at trial nor to be disclosed to 

the presiding judge.  

If any reason exists why any party or counsel should not participate in this mediation, the 

Court is to be advised of these reasons in writing. 

AND IT IS SO ORDERED. 
____________________________________ 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 

Columbia, South Carolina, 
________________, 20__. 



BANKRUPTCY MEDIATORS 
 
T. Eugene Allen, III* (803) 253-8241 

gallen@nexsenpruet.com  
 

Linda Barr (803) 255-9394 
linda.barr@nelsonmullins.com  
 

Michael Beal (803) 799-9800 
mbeal@mcnair.net  
 

Charles Bernstein* (843) 529-1111 
cbernstein@bernsteinpa.com  
 

Wm. Thurmond Bishop 
 

(864) 366-5737 

David Breen (843) 445-9915 
davidhbreen@sc.rr.com  
 

James L. Bruner* (803) 252-7693 
jbruner@bprwm.com  
 

John B. Butler, III (803) 256-9661 
jbbiii@bellsouth.net  
  

Kevin Campbell (843) 884-6874 
kcampbell@campbell-law-firm.com  
 

James H. Cassidy (864) 349-2600 
jcassidy@roecassidy.com  
 

George Cauthen* (803) 255-9425 
george.cauthen@nelsonmullins.com  
 

Michael S. Church* (803) 356-3327 
msc@sherby-jones-law.com  
 

George L. Clauer, III (864) 232-2007 
bklawyer@bellsouth.net  
 

James Coffas (803) 779-3939 
jc@ccmgpa.com  
 

Michael J. Cox (803) 254-6041 
Michael.cox@scbar.org  
 



Jane Downey* (803) 929-0030 
jdowney@downeylaw.com  

Robert W. Hassold, Jr. (864)-370-1070 
robhassold@msn.com 
 

Lawrence W. Johnson, Jr.* (803) 771-1500  
jlfpa@bellsouth.net  
 

J. Ronald Jones, Jr.* (843) 577-2026 
rjones@clawsonandstaubes.com  
 

Robert A. Kerr, Jr. (843) 972-1000 
rkerr@hagoodkerr.com  
 

R. Geoffrey Levy (803) 256-4693 
glevy@levylawfirm.org  
 

Steven B. Licata (803) 699-6550 
slicata@sc.rr.com  
 

Cynthia Lowery (843) 579-8714 
cynthialowery@mvalaw.com  
 

Thomas E. Lydon* (803) 227-2292 
tlydon@mgclaw.com  
 

G. William McCarthy, Jr. (803) 256-6400 
bmccarthy@rbmcc.com  
 

R. William Metzger (803) 779-8900 
bmetzger@robinsonlaw.com  
 

F. Truett Nettles, II* (843) 577-6233 
ftnettlesii@hotmail.com  
 

Lauminnia Nivens (706) 432-0997 
inivens@bellsouth.net 
 

Lex Rogerson* (803) 359-5520 
lexlaw@alltel.net  
 

James Sarratt (864) 271-4100 
james.sarratt@scbar.org  
 

Charles P. Summerall, IV* (843) 720-4616 
csummerall@bmsmlaw.com  



 
Robert J. Thomas* (803) 771-7900 

bthomas@rtt-law.com  
 

Judy Thompson* (704) 342-5299 
jdthompson@poynerspruill.com  
 

Toby Ward (803) 779-4383 
tgw@thw-law.com  
 

Douglas Wedge (843) 579-7027 
douglaswedge@mvalaw.com  
 

David Wheeler (843) 579-7015 
davidwheeler@mvalaw.com  
 

Daryl L. Williams (803) 765-0600 
dwilliams@jeterandwilliams.com  
 

  
*certified as a mediator 
 
   




